in RMB. As at December 31, 2020, the balance of the Company’s assets and liabilities are both denominated in RMB except
that the assets and liabilities set out below are denominated in foreign currencies. Foreign currency risk arising from the assets
and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies may have impact on the Company’s performance.

In RMB

Particulars As at December 31,
2020 2019

Cash and bank balances 19,390,525.69 10,909,383.51
Accounts receivable 76,380,291.60 68,145,668.21
Short-term loans (4,567,430.00) (74,645,340.00)
Other payables (19,579,472.96) (16,656,872.04)
Accounts payable (26,952,537.84) (20,416,640.66)
Total 44,671,376.49 (32,663,800.98)

22 | Infosys Technologies (China) Co. Limited Infosys Subsidiary Financials 2020-21

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk
The assumption for the sensitivity analysis on currency risk is that all hedges of net investments in foreign operations and the
cash flow hedges are highly effective.

On the basis of the above assumption, where all other variables are held constant, the reasonably possible changes in the foreign
exchange rate may have the following pre-tax effect on the profit or loss for the period and owners’ equity:

In RMB

Particulars Changes in exchange rate As at December 31,
2020 2019

Effect on profit Effect on
Owners’ equity

Effect on profit Effect on
Owners’ equity

Foreign currencies 10% increase against RMB 4,467,137.65 4,467,137.65 (3,266,380.10) (3,266,380.10)
Foreign currencies 10% decrease against RMB (4,467,137.65) (4,467,137.65) 3,266,380.10 3,266,380.10

1.2	 Credit risk
As at December 31, 2020, the Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Company
due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties.

The Company reviews the recoverable amount of each individual trade debt at each Balance Sheet date to ensure that adequate
impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. In this regard, the Management of the Company consider that the
Company credit risk is significantly reduced.

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit rating.

[…]

to the foreign currency risk is primarily associated with US$ and INR. The Company’s principal activities are settled in RMB.
As at December 31, 2020, the balance of the Company’s assets and liabilities are both denominated in RMB except that the
assets and liabilities set out below are denominated in foreign currencies. Foreign currency risk arising from the assets and
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies may have impact on the Company’s performance.

in RMB

Particulars As at December 31,
2020 2019

Cash and bank balances 24,022,264.52 2,539,913.31
Accounts receivable 7,768,970.35 9,822,371.44
Short-term loans (97,873,500.00) (34,881,000.00)
Interest payable (7,021,864.96) (3,794,861.65)
Accounts payable (2,156,015.44) (4,489,137.82)
Total (75,260,145.53) (30,802,714.72)

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk
The assumption for the sensitivity analysis on currency risk is that all hedges of net investments in foreign operations and the
cash flow hedges are highly effective.

On the basis of the above assumption, where all other variables are held constant, the reasonably possible changes in the foreign
exchange rate may have the following pre-tax effect on the profit or loss for the period and owners’ equity:

in RMB

Particulars Changes in
exchange rate

As at December 31,
2020 2019

Effect on profit Effect on
Owners’ equity

Effect on profit Effect on
Owners’ equity

Foreign currencies 10% increase
against RMB (7,526,014.55) (7,526,014.55) (3,080,271.47) (3,080,271.47)

Foreign currencies 10% decrease
against RMB 7,526,014.55 7,526,014.55 3,080,271.47 3,080,271.47

1.2	 Credit risk
As at December 31, 2020, the Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Company
due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties.

The Company reviews the recoverable amount of each individual trade debt at each Balance Sheet date to ensure that adequate
impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. In this regard, the Management of the Company consider that the
Company credit risk is significantly reduced.

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit rating.